



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA 507/2013**

SATISH KUMAR SHARMA

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Lakshya N. Pratap Singh, Advocate

versus

MADAN LAL & ORS

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Ayush Gupta and Mr. Ajay
Sharma, Advocates

CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

30.03.2022

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

CM APPL.2436/2022 (u/O 22 Rule 4 CPC)

This is an application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC filed by the applicants seeking their substitution as legal heirs of deceased respondent Nos.1 and 4, who are stated to have died on 10.05.2021 and 21.05.2021 respectively. Copies of death certificates have been annexed to the application. The details of legal heirs are mentioned in para 4 of the application.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents including proposed legal heirs of deceased respondent Nos.1 and 4 submits that apart from the legal heirs mentioned in the application, there are no other legal heirs of deceased respondent Nos.1 and 4.

Page 1 of 2



Notice.

Mr. Lakshya N. Pratap Singh, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the non-applicant/appellant and submits that he has no objection to the application being allowed and the proposed legal heirs of deceased respondent Nos.1 and 4 being taken on record.

In the absence of any opposition to the application and for the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed. The legal heirs of deceased respondent Nos.1 and 4 as mentioned in the application are substituted as respondent Nos.1 and 4 in this appeal.

Application stands disposed of.

RFA 507/2013

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to file amended memo of parties within four weeks.

List again on 14.07.2022.

REGISTRAR

MARCH 30, 2022

vk

Page 2 of 2